P |
iy

-Rule 2.47

(a) Insert full
name(s) and

address(es) of
administrator(s)

(b) Insert date

The Insolvency Act 1986
Administrator’s progress report

Form 2.24B

Name of Company Company number
4Children (Trading) Limited 2433565
In the Court case number
High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, CR-2016-005192 of 2016
Companies Court

(full name of court)

IMWe (a)

Adam Henry Stephens, Finbarr Thomas O'Connell
and Andrew Stephen McGill

Smith & Williamson LLP

25 Moorgate

London

EC2R BAY

administrator(s) of the above company attach a progress report for the period

From To

{b) 31 August 2016 (b) 27 February 2017

Signed

Dated

e

03/04/2017 #
COMPANIES HOUSE

Software Supplied by Turnkey Computer Technology Limited, Glasgow, Scolland




Smith&
@ Williamson

d 4Children (Trading) Limited (in

administration)

Joint administrators’ progress report for the period from 31 August
2016 to 27 February 2017

30 March 2017



Contents

—_

10.

1.

12.

Glossary

Introduction

Progress of the administration
Investigations
Pre-administration costs
Administrators’ remuneration
Administration expenses
Estimated outcome for creditors
Qutstanding matters

Ending the administration
Creditors’ rights

Next report

Appendices

Statutory information
Receipts and payments account

Time analysis for the period

10

11

12

14

Staffing, charging, subcontractor and adviser policies and charge out rates 17

Estimated fee for the period from 31 August 2016 to 30 August 2017 20

4Children (Trading) Limited (in administration)

J



1. Glossary

Abbreviation Description

the Company 4Children {Trading) Limited
the administrators/joint  Adam Henry Stephens, Finbarr Thomas O'Connell and Andrew Stephen McGill
administrators

the Charity Group 4Children, 4Children {Trading) Limited, 4Children (Direct) Limited, 4Children
{Gloucestershire) Limited, 4Children (Plymouth) Limited, 4Children
{Warcestershire) Limited - All in Administration

SIp Statement of Insolvency Practice (England & Wales)

1A86 Insolvency Act 1986

If preceded by S this denotes a section number

Sch B1 Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986
If preceded by P this denotes a paragraph number

IR86 Insolvency Rules 1986

If preceded by R this denotes a rule number

SOA Statement of Affairs

QFCH Qualifying Floating Charge Holder - a secured creditor who has the power to
appeoint an administrator

FSE FSE Social Impact Accelerator Limited

S&WFS Smith & Williamson Financial Services Limited

HSBC HSBC Bank plc

Note: The 1A86 and IR86 have been subject to a number of significant amendments since their original issue,
including a number of substantial and important changes in April 2010. References to 1A86 and (R86 in
this report are to the legislation as it applies to this case.

4Children (Trading) Limited {in administration) i ||



2. Introduction

This report provides an update on the progress in the administration of the Company for the six month period
ended 27 February 2017. It should be read in conjunction with the joint administrators’ proposals dated 2
September 2016, By way of reminder, we, Adam Henry Stephens, Finbarr Thomas O'Connell and Andrew
Stephen McGill of Smith & Williamson LLP, 25 Moorgate, London ECZR 6AY, were appointed administrators of
the Company on 31 August 2016.

Statutory information in respect of the Company and the administration is set out at Appendix |.

3. Progress of the administration

Attached at Appendix Il is our receipts and payments account for the period from 31 August 2016 to 27
February 2017,

The receipts and payments account also includes a comparison with the directors’ SOA values.

3.1 Sale of the business and assets
As creditors will recall, a pre-packaged sale (“pre-pack”) of a majority of the Charity’s business and assets was
completed on 31 August 2016, to another Charity, being Action For Children. The remainder of services were
taken back in-house by the relevant lacal authority or transferred (at the local authority's request) te another
provider. Full details of this transfer were provided in the joint administrators’ proposals which can be found
on the website,

3.2 Furniture & Equipment
As part of the pre-pack the cansideration was apportioned as follows:-

Nursery and related contracts -service continuity 17
deeds (£1 for which there are 17).

Global licence to occupy the related premises 1
Beneficiary data and beneficiary database 1
Employee data and beneficiary database 1
Plant & Equipment (£1,500 per nursery site of which 43,500
there are 29)

Website 10,000
Total 53,520

This sale encampassed the whole Charity Group (i.e nat just the Company) and the proceeds received were in
respect of all six companies in the Charity Group. As highlighted above the majority of the consideration
received was in respect of plant and equipment. The accounting records of the Company, or any of the
companies within the Charity Group in respect of these assets are insufficient to atlow an obvious allocation of
the monies between the six companies. It would not be commercially logical to undertake a full audit to
allocate the precise split, therefore an equitable split, and the 6 legal entities within the Charity Group will be
undertaken based on existing asset register information.

4Children {Trading) Limited {in administration) 2 p



3.3

3.4

3.5

3.6

3.7

3.8

3.9

3.10

Please note that the consideration is currently held with the administraters’ solicitors, Russell Cooke LLP, who
assisted with the pre-pack sale of the business.

Book Debts
The outstanding book debts as per the SOA total £93,000. On appointment, the joint administrators reviewed
the outstanding book debt position and a revised figure of £576,284.35 was calculated.

Of the revised figure, £480,659.28 may not be recaverable. The indebtedness of £172,015.30 and £250,000
relates to Wandsworth Borough Council and Essex County Council and both of these councils are looking to
offset sums against expenses incurred in light of the administration and an unfareseen pension liability that
arose due to the transfer of the business.

Furthermore a sum of £11,612 outstanding from Middlesbrough Borough Council is also currently under review
by the joint administrators, as they toco are tooking to offset this indebtedness against sums due from the
Company including a pension liability.

To date we have collected a sum of £7,204.20 comprising of outstanding amounts due from nursery and none
nursery debtors.

Utility Refund
A sum of £1,652.58 was received in respect of credit balance in the Npower business account for the Company.

Tax Refund
A sum of £563.93 was received from Thurrock Borough Council in respect of council tax,

Cash at Bank

A sum of £225,869.74 was recovered from the Company’s HSBC bank account. The joint administrators are
currently in the process of recovering the final cash at bank balance from the pre-appointment bank account
and ensure the account is closed.

Business Rates Refund
A sum of £1,992.13 was received in respect of business rates refund, of which £1,966.41 related to a refund

from Eastleigh Borough Council.

Bank Interest Gross
A sum of £87.47 was received in respect of bank interest.

Assets still to be realised

As mentioned above, approximately £88,430.87 is still to be recovered in respect of book debts. The joint
administrators are looking into the matter and hope to be able to provide a mare substantial report on the
collection process in our next report.

Administration strategy
There has been no change in the administration strategy outlined in the joint administrators’ proposals.

4Children (Trading) Limited (in administration) 3 I'



4, Investigations

Under the Company Directors Disqualification Act 1986 we have a duty to make a submission to the Secretary
of State for Business, Energy & Industrial Strategy on the conduct of all those persans who were directors at
the date the Company entered administration or who held office at any time during the three years
immediately preceding the administration.

We have complied with aur duty in this regard. As all submissions are strictly confidential we are unable to
disclose their content.

Shortly after appointment, we made an initial assessment of whether there could be any matters that might
lead to recoveries for the estate and what further investigations may be appropriate. This assessment took
into account information provided by creditors as a response to our request to complete an investigation
questionnaire. Our investigations have not revealed any issues requiring a further report.,

5. Pre-administration costs

The pre-administration costs were reported in the administrators’ proposals dated 2 September 2016, The
table below summarises the entire quantum of professional fees. Naone were paid directly by the Company, but
were instead paid for by 4Children.

Total

amaount Amount Who made Amaount

Charged by/service(s) provided charged paid payment unpaid
L £ 3

Smith & Williamson LLP Costs 150,473.50 97,999 4Children 52,474.50
Smith & Williamscn Disbursements 2,894.52 225.02 4Children 2,169.50
Russell-Cooke - legal advice 108,310.26 73,950.26 4Children 34,360.00
Sanderson Weatherall - chattel agents 24,000.00 Nil - 24,000.00
Total 285,678.28 172,674.28 . 113,004.00

Smith and Williamson LLP's pre-appointment time costs total £150,473.50 plus VAT. Of this amount, £97,999
plus VAT was paid by the Charity Group prior to our appointment, with £52,474.50 remaining outstanding.

Russell-Cooke's casts were reported in the proposals as £108,310.26, of this amount, £73,950.26 was paid and
£34,360 remains outstanding.

We are currently in discussion with FSE, being the sole secured creditor to which there is an outstanding
balance due and the preferential creditors for approval of the outstanding costs.

In addition to the above, we are also reviewing these costs and the allocation across the Charity Group.

4Children (Trading) Limited (in administration) 4 l'



6.1

Administrators’ remuneration

As per the proposals, no remuneration has been drawn to date. This is because the joint administrators are
currently in discussion with the secured creditor and preferential creditors for approval of a resclution on our
fees and casts.

The administrators’ time costs are:

Tolat Average

costs hourly rate

£ E/hr
31 August 2016 - 27 February 2017 301.65 73,351.98 243.17 NIL
Totat 301.65 73,351.98 243.17 NIL

Attached as Appendix Ill, is a time analysis which provides details of the activity costs incurred by staff grade
during the period of this report in respect of the costs fixed by reference to time properly spent by the
administrators and their staff in attending to matters arising in the administration. Details of work carried out
in the period are also included in the body of this report.

Since the joint administrators are seeking approval for their basis of remuneration, a time costs estimate for
the whole period of the administration is attached at appendix V. This details the estimated fees according to
the grade of staff, expected number of hours to perform specific tasks, some of which are required by
legistation, and some of which are specific to this case Also shown is the average hourly rate.

The joint administrators’ costs to date are as above.

The joint administrators’ time costs to date are £73,351.98, as above and we estimate our total time costs for
the period 31 August 2016 to 30 August 2017 will be £107,594.99, which includes £73,351.98 already incurred.

Please note that this estimate is based on present information and may change due to unforeseen
circumstances arising, In the event that the fees estimate is likely to be exceeded, the joint administrators will
need to provide an update and seek approval from the appropriate creditors before drawing any additional
sums. Fee estimates may be given up to a certain milestone or for a designated period if it is not possible to
provide an accurate estimate at any given point.

On a general note, creditors should be aware that some of the work is required by statute and may not
necessarily provide any financiat benefit to creditors. Examples would include dealing with former employees’
claims through the Redundancy Payments Service and investigating the former officers of the company as
required by the Company Directors’ Disqualification Act 1986.

A copy of “A Crediter's Guide to Administrator’s Fees”, as produced by the ICAEW, is available free on request
or can be downloaded from their website as follows:

http:/ /www.icaew.com/ - /media/corporate/files/technical/insolvency/creditors-

guides/2015/guide_to_administraters_fees_oct_2015.ashxtla=en

Details of Smith & Williamson LLP’s charge out rates and policies in relation to the use of staff are provided at
Appendix V.

S8WFS

S&EWFS, a company associated with Smith & Williamson LLP, is deating with the company’s pension affairs.
Payments to parties in which joint administrators or their firm have an interest must be disclosed to, and
approved by, creditors in a similar way as approval of the joint administrators’ remuneration.

In this case, the joint administrators will be seeking approval for the basis of S&EWFSs’ fees as follows:

4Children (Trading) Limited (in administration) 5 p



7.2

By reference to the time properly spent by the S&EWFS staff and their staff in attending to matters arising in
the administration. As we will be seeking approval to draw fees on this basis, a fees and costs estimate will be
provided at the same time as the joint administrators fees quote.

Details of S&WFS” charge out rates are included at Appendix IV.

Administration expenses |

Subcontractors
We have utilised the services of the following subcontractors during the current period:

Total costs
Basis of fee Costs incurred in Costs paid in outstanding at
Praovider/Service(s) arrangement current period current period period end
[3 £ £
ERA Solutions Rate per employee 1,500.00 1,500.00 NIL '
{Employee claims claim or hourly rate
processing) agreed

Thirteen former employees were engaged on a consultancy basis after being made redundant from the
Company with effect from 31 August 2016. Their principle role was to assist the joint administrators with the
collation of the Charity Group's books and records and completing all outstanding matters required before
winding down the business. The Company incurred total consultancy fees of £56,855 and expenses of £371.28 in
reference to these retained staff.

Professional advisers
On this assignment we have used professional advisers.

Total costs
Name of professional Basis of fee Costs incurred in Costs paid in outstanding at

adviser/Service(s) arrangement current period current period period end
£ £ E

Russell quke LLP - Hourly rate and 53,464.55 33,46.55 NIL
Legal advice re
employees issue, data
protection and
leasehold issues

disbursements

The table above summarises the quantum of professional fees. None were paid directly by the Caompany, but
were instead paid for by 4Children.

The joint administrators’ are reviewing these costs and the allocation across the Charity Group.

4Children (Trading) Limited (in administration) 6 p



et

7.3

7.4

7.5

7.6

8.1

8.2

Administrators’ disbursements
We have paid and/ar incurred the following disbursements in the current period:

Total costs

Incurred in Paid in outstanding at

Description current period current period period end
£ £ £

Statutory advertising 140.58 140,58 NIL
Administrators' bonds 140.00 NIL 140.00
Subsistance 192.53 NIL 192.53
Postage 1,027.16 NiL 1,027.16
Travel 407.57 NIL 407.57
Total 1,907.84 140.58 1,767.26

Category 2 disbursements
No Category 2 dishursements have been incurred or paid in the current period:

Other expenses
No other expenses {i.e. those not detailed in the preceding sections) have been paid during the period covered
by this report.

Policies regarding use of third parties and disbursement recovery
Appendix IV provides details of Smith & Williamson LLP's policies in relation to the use of subcontractors and
professional advisers, and the recovery of disbursements.

Estimated outcome for creditors

The estimated outcome for each class of creditors is set out below.

Secured creditors

FSE holds a fixed and floating charge over the Company’s assets. It also has a series of cross guarantees over
almost all of the other Charity Group’s assets. At the date of the administration the indebtedness was £500k.
In the period covered by this report, no payments have been made. Future payments to FSE will be dependent
on realisation made by each entity within the Charity Group.

Prescribed Part
The Company granted a floating charge to FSE on 9 October 2014. Accordingly, we are required to create a
Prescribed Part fund out of the Company’s net floating charge property for unsecured creditors.

Based on present information and before future costs, we estimate the value of the Company’s net floating
charge property to be £168,298.41. Arising from this, the value of the unsecured creditors’ Prescribed Part
fund is estimated to be £36,659.68. Please be aware that this estimate is subject to fluctuation and the final
outcome can only be determined once all asset realisations have been made. If there is a Prescribed Part

4Children (Trading) Limited (in administration) 7 ll



distribution available to the unsecured creditors, this will be distributed by the joint administrators in the
administration.

8.3 Preferential creditors
We set out below a summary of preferential claims received:

Claims

Preferential creditor received
£

Department for Business, Energy & Industrial Strategy NIL 10,197.78
{interim claim received)

Total NIL 10,197.78

The joint administrators are continuing to review the position of the preferential creditors

8.4 Unsecured creditors
We have received claims totalling £1,333,188.10 fram 74 creditors. Total claims as per the directors' SOA
were £918,171.

While there are funds available under the prescribed part calculation (section 8.2) this does not take into
account unpaid/future costs therefore the joint administrators are unsure at this stage whether there will be
sufficient funds to enable a distribution to the unsecured creditors.

9. Outstanding matters

The matters detailed below are the remaining matters that must be dealt with in the administration.

» Reconcile and recover the final cash at bank balance from the company’s pre-appointment HSBC bank
account and ensure these accounts are closed.

«  Review the book debt position of the company with the council together with the pension liability.

»  Conclusion of outstanding pension matters.

=  Ensure employee claims have been reviewed.

= Ensure all matters in regard to the safe of the business have been concluded.

+  Filing corporation tax returns and obtaining tax clearance in respect of the administration period.

* Paying all costs and expenses of the administration once any required approval has been obtained.

s  Closure of the administration, including preparing and issuing the final report.

+  Agreeing the claim of and making payment to the floating charge holder.

10. Ending the administration

As detailed in the joint administrators’ proposals, the joint administrators will use their discretion to exit the
administration by way of one of the following means:

i)  If having realised the assets of the Company, the joint administrators think that a distribution will be
made to the unsecured creditors other than by virtue of the Prescribed Part, they may file a notice
with the Registrar of Companies which will have the effect of bringing the appointment of the joint
administrators to an end and will move the Company automatically into CVL in order that the

4Children {Trading) Limited ({in administration) 8 I'



11.

distribution can be made, but only if they consider that the associated incremental costs of a CVL are
justified. In these circumstances, it is proposed that the joint administrators will become the joint
liquidators of the CVL. The acts of the joint liquidators may be undertaken by either or both of them,

Creditors have the right to nominate altemative liquidators of their choice. To do this, creditors must
make their nomination in writing to the joint administrators prior to these proposals being approved.
Where this oceurs, the joint administrators will advise creditors and pravide the opportunity to vote.
In the absence of a nomination, the joint administrators will autematically become the joint
liquidators of the Company in the subsequent CVL. We anticipate at this stage that this will be the
likely exit route.

i) If the joint administrators have, with the permission of the court, made a distribution to unsecured
creditors in addition to any Prescribed Part distribution, or they think that the Company otherwise has
na propérty which might permit a distribution to its unsecured creditors, subject to there being a need
for further investigations as described below, they will file a notice, together with their final progress
report, at court and with the Registrar of Companies for the dissolution of the Company. The joint
administrators will send copies of these documents to the Company and its creditors. The joint
administrators' appointment will end following the registration af the notice by the Registrar of
Companies,

iii) Administrators have the power to bring claims against former officers of the company in respect of
transactions that may have caused or exacerbated a company's insolvency. Claims with a good
prospect of success may indeed be pursued by administrators but there may be cases where it would
be more appropriate if a liquidator brought the claim or where the timeframe would not be long
enough, given the maximum extension period available to administrators. The proposed exit route
would, in these cases, be liquidation.

Creditors’ rights

Within 21 days of the receipt of this report, a secured creditor, or an unsecured creditor (with the concurrence
of at least 5% in value of the unsecured creditors or otherwise with the court’s permission) may request in
writing that the administrators provide further information about their remuneration or expenses which have
been itemised in this report.

Any secured creditor, or an unsecured creditor (with the concurrence of at least 10% in value of the unsecured
creditors or otherwise with the court’s permission) may within 8 weeks of receipt of this report make an
application to court on the grounds that, in all the circumstances, the basis fixed for the administrators’
remuneration is inappropriate and/or the remuneration charged or the expenses incurred {including any paid)
by the administrators, as set out in this report, are excessive.

The above rights apptly only to matters which have not been disclosed in previous reports.

On a general note, if you have any comments or concerns in connection with our conduct, please contact Adam
Henry Stephens or Finbarr Thomas O'Connell in the first instance. If the matter is not resoclved to your
satisfaction, you may contact our Head of Legal by writing to 25 Moorgate, London EC2R 6AY or by telephone
on 020 7131 4000.

Thereafter, if you wish to take the matter further you may contact the Insolvency Services directly via
Insolvency Complaints Gateway. They can be contacted by email, telephone cr letter as follows:

i) Email: ip.complaints@insolvency.gsi.gov.uk
ii) Telephone number: +44 300 678 0015

it} Postal address: The Insolvency Service, IP Complaints, 3rd Floor, 1 City Walk, Leeds L511 9DA.

4Children (Trading) Limited (in administration) ] l]



12. Next report

Overall, we thank creditors for their investment and support to date. We are required to provicde a further
report on the progress of the administration within one month of the end of the next six month period of the
administration unless we have cancluded matters prior to this, in which case we will write to all creditors with

our final report.

Adam Henry Stephens
Joint Administrators
Date: 30 March 2017

4Children (Trading) Limited (in administration} 10 | '



| Statutory information

Relevant Court
Court Reference
Trading Addresses

Registered Office

Registered Number

Joint Administrators

Date of Appointment

Appointor

High Court of Justice, Chancery

5192 of 2016

Division, Companies Court

City Reach, 5 Greenwich View Place, Isle of Dogs, London, E14 9NN

25 Moorgate, London, EC2R 6AY

(Formerly City Reach, 5 Greenwich View Place, Isle of Dogs, London, E14

9NN)
2433565

Adarmn Henry Stephens, Finbarr Thomas O'Connell and Andrew Stephen McGill
all of 25 Moorgate, London, EC2R 6AY

(IP No{s) 9748, 7931 and 9350}

In accordance with P100 (2) Sch B1 1A 86 a statement has been made
authorising the Joint Administrators to act jointly and severally.

31 August 2016

Directars

4Children (Trading) Limited (in administration) 1 l'



Il Receipts and payments account

Receipts and payments account to 27 February 2017

4Children {Trading) Limited
{In Administration)

Joint Administrators’ Summary of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 31/08/2016
of Affairs To 27/02/2017
£ £
GENERAL FIXED CHARGE
11,612.00  Debenture/Bond NIL
NIL
ASSET REALISATIONS
5,000.00  Furniture & Equipment NIL
93,000.00 Book Debts 7,204.20
Utility Refund 1,652.58
Tax Refund 563.93
53,244.00 Cash at Bank 225,869.74
Business Rates Refund 1,992.13
10,000.00  Prepayments NIL
Bank Interest Gross 87.47
237,370.05
COST OF REALISATIONS
Consultancy Fees 56,855.00
Consultants Expenses 371.28
Agents/Valuers Fees (1) 1,500.00
Statutory Advertising 140.58
Bank Charges 7.00
(58,873.86)
FLOATING CHARGE CREDITORS
{500,000.00)  Floating Charge Creditor NIL
NIL
UNSECURED CREDITORS
{918,171.00)  Trade & Expense Creditors NIL
NiL
{1,245,315.00) 178,496.19

4Children (Trading) Limited {in administration)



Notes and further information required by SIP 7

The administrators’ remuneration has not yet been approved.

We have not yet sought approval of or drawn any other costs that would require the same approval as our
remuneration.

Mo payments have been made to us from outside the estate.

Details of significant expenses paid are provided in the body of our report.

Details of payments made to sub-contractors are shown in the body of our report.

Infermation concerning our remuneration and disbursements incurred is provided in the body of the report.

Information concerning the ability to challenge remuneration and expenses of the administration is
provided in aur report,

All bank accounts are interest bearing.
There are no foreign currency holdings.

4Children {Trading) Limited (in administration) 13 p



A~

Time analysis for the perio

From 31 August 2016 to 27 February 2017

AChildren {Trading) Limked
Braakdown af time tpenk by Smith & Williamion LLP empltywes
for tha pertod anded 27 Fabruary 2017

Heurs
Managers Aversge
Fartner # Assaciate Anittant Other Avifitants & Toal hourty
Llanlhcation of work functkan Directer directar Manaesr  prafsirans] scalt  support staff hourt  Time gasc rate
Agministrarion and planning
Statutony feturrs, reooets & maeetings 1.80 0.50 10.85 848 010 1320 6. 41%.25 17049
Initial post. ot
ot tappolniment potification Lewtens, including o.40 0.00 50 .45 800 975 289050 2%
Castlortog yeroval. incluckeg bonding  ‘eee | toa a3 as33 | 50 725 e7mie 2z
Job planning, redtevs ard progress lon (Inc & month rovdews -
and paoed toi B tNary 0.00 0.00 TS 7.45 Q.00 10.50 LHLOY 1P
Pou teAppaifmers. taxation YAT, PAYEANC, Corp Tax that are
. ¥ A .14 X % 8.y 125.00
Pt Eing related) o0 0.00 0.28 0. 0.00 0.5 a.7%
Proceiion of companty records (ind cleczronich 0.40 0.00 335 0.00 0.00 A5 191075 1M
Fiting, Me 3red {(nformation managernent o0.00 0.00 [K ] am 0.00 .90 n . 17302
Agents and aavivers, prrent 0.00 0.00 0.50 200 0.00 0.3 142.50  95.0
Correspondence with joint liquidator 0.00 0.00 [%3] 000 oo 0. 5475 2500
Piling - Adsmingzration mnd planming 0.00 a.00 4.50 7.%0 000 1R00  2,742.50 22034
Diracter/Mignager review, 3pproval and Higning 0.15 a.00 4.00 0.0 000 0.1 LIS s
Oxhar i 9.00 0.00 4,00 5.45 000 945 119740 2140
Immstigation
3 & conduct 1.00 0.60 1.00 a,00 000 .00 433,10 11758
Statutony books and adoounting recerds review 4.00 0.00 o.as aoco 3.0 .85 199,75 215.00
Irrees Ugaticn of kgl claima 0.00 .00 0.80 0.00 000 0.8 1500 235.00
52 and SRy abligations {inc CODASS forTs) 1.10 0.00 1.40 %.30 0.00 AW 215000 207
Enquiries of savhen .00 5.00 (X2 0.00 A0 0K 141.00 21500
Other 0.00 6.0 .50 0.00 000 4% 1790 21500
N af aziets
Fhead charge Property tlart and bulldings ) 4.00 0.00 [X7] 0.00 0.00 0.50 117,50 115.00
Dby nt firmnced (inchsge debtors} 1.30 0.00 193 ae5 0.00 1313 6,070 T4 e1.11
Otfar chatte piets .30 4.0 5.0 0.00 000 410 1,161.00 _ I84.08
Finarcad siiets farky 1T squity-othcrwfie cratiton. Ind HP
and lening) 0.00 .00 (%) 9.00 0.0¢ 0.7 Ve13  1M.00
Sale of butinggs o1 & whole, InCluding llason with Wgal
LT agenes ate o 1.20 0.00 ao (1] s .10 511.00
Conmplation of works wi progiwss L 0.50 LL 0.00 0.50 117.50
Cash at Bark T T T e 2.0 1,00 0.00 0.00 5.9% 101123
Uahiing with agencs rgenral j 0.00 9,00 0.00 0.10 0,00 010 _ s«
Sale Of talinuss poas compietion matery 1,60 000 5.43 [ 000 7.05__ 1,97&.7%
Other - 0,30 800 430 @ o0 0.00 <30 1,000,50
Tracing
rackng o decition Ard day 1-3 operations 000 _0.00 200 2,90 000 1100 21,9500 2#9.5%
Staft and peyrolt {1nc PAYE/MIC for Uading pertod) 0.50 0.00 0,08 1.25 000 2.7 411,35 2 27
Shutdown or hardaver 140 0.00 0.00 a.00 000140 10400 413.00
Craditors
Fixed chargy creditors 0.40 (X 1.60 q.00 000 1.00 e 3730
Fiouling chirge craditors 1.50 0.00 1.0 a0 0.0 a.50 1,122.50 34244
HP G Leai @ orediton 0.00 0.00 420 0.00 0.0 4.20 1,112 0 .78
RPQ mnd ERA claimd & tritanads 0.00 [ 2.4% 1.0 at0 49 WTI5 20157
Ermployest & peraton (ather) (inc Jobcemtre /LS4 etc) 0,90 0.00 18.08 1470 aoo0 34 4S 584510 mamd
Ut eCuredd <rechion A 0.40 0.00 1510 4930 090 71,20 1532410 21k 04
o 0,00 .00 a.% 0.00 Q00 0.3 T30 318.00
9.00 a.00 1.3 1.70 600 535 1.07:80  100.52
0.00 0 0d 0,00 178 0.00 a8 TE0 60 100.00
o0 @.00 6.50 0.00 g0 0.5 11750 235.00
0.00 0.0 0% 830 000 700 __ 1.107.30 _ ted.a4
28.50 1.50 151,78 117.30 40 301,45 (72,351,980 _£243.17

Haurs

Avarage

Manager/
Partner/  Ansoats  Asmstant Tther Aviistants &
Classification of wark function Director directer Mapawet  profasidonal wtaff  suppet staff

[T 0,00 0 615 0.35 0.0 [LT%]

A posinemant formaiitie 630 6.00 o0 000 0.00___ 010 70

w-pack xale of business 1.10 a.00 00 aon .00 3.0 51200

dobs i arwd vy 0.%0 a.aa X a.00 a.06 [ X .56

Orrer .00 0.00 6.00 0.08 616 0.30 70.50
Toul 2.30 0.00 0.06 0.35 0.45 _ 3,30 _ [1,223.35 _ CI70.0b

ACnildren (Trading} Limiked
Breakdown of time spent by Smith & WHilamson Flnancial Services atrplovads

Manager! Avarige
Partnar / Auilate Assiatant Other Aviittants @ raurty
ClasiifNcatvn af wark funcien Pirestor direcier Manager  prafeiskenal itafl  soppart stard ratd
_Smith &k Willlammon Financisl Sarvices
SWFE Dnployes Eanefits Comultancy 1.00 0.00 000 ~1.549.75 7.1
Total - 100 6.00 .00 8% £1,94%.25  L178.7¢

4Children (Trading) Limited (in administration)



Explanation of major work activities undertaken

Administration and Planning

This section of the analysis encompasses the cost of the office holders and their staff in complying with their
statutory obligations, internal compliance requirements, and all tax matters.
This work includes the following:
*  Preparing the documentation and dealing with the formalities of appointment.
¢ Statutory notifications and advertising.
*  Protection of company's assets and records (including electronic).
» Dealing with routine correspondence.
» Dealing with agents on general matters, not relating to the sale of assets or correspondence with
advisers on investigation matters.
»  Maintaining physical case files and electronics case details on IPS (case management software).
+  Case reviews (including 6 month reviews).
+ Case bordereau and reviews.
s (Case planning; administration; and general case progression, including adjustments in appointment
strategy.
s Preparing reports to stakeholders,
* Maintaining and managing the appointment’s cash beok and bank accounts.
s  Ensuring statutory todgements and tax lodgements obligations are met.
+  Submitting VAT returns and Corporation Tax returns {when due).
« Dealing ctient identification and internal Smith & Williamson LLP compliance requirements.

Investigations
Investigations include work carried out as a consequence of the abligations placed upan us to investigate the
Company’s affairs. The work undertaken is that described in SIP2 and SIP4 which govern beoth the
investigations of the Company’s failure and also examine the conduct of the directors. This work includes the
following:
+ Investigating the reasons for the failure of the Company (including enquiries with the company’s
directors and possible interviews of key stakeholders).
»  Review and investigation of stakeholders' complaints and respanses into the failing of the business and
actions of company’s directors.
+ Review and storage of books and records.

»  Asset tracing {including land registry and company searches).

»  Possible actions {including legal recourse) to restore assets of the company, or compensate the
company for the financial losses incurred.

«  Discussions and correspondence with relevant personnel and agents.

Realisation of assets

This section is in relation te the realisation of the Company's assets, which is explained in detail through the
contents of our report. [A significant amount of time may be spent in relation to the sale of the assets of the
Company, which may also be allocated to trading]. The work generally includes the following:

s Liaising with secured charge holders in respect of the sale of assets subject to their security.

» Book debt collection. Significant time was spent reviewing the Company's book and records and
reconciling the ledgers. Subsequent correspendence was then undertaken with all debtors.

» management and assignment if subject to finance.

*  Miscellaneous asset realisation (i.e. cash at bank), outlined in the cantents of the report.

s Dealing with certain VAT and tax matters relating to the sales process. This includes sourcing certain
records (which may not be availabie at the time of any salej).

» Reconciling the cash at bank and corresponding with HSBC

+ Dealing with husiness rates and prepayments

= Ensuring all matters in regard to the sale are dealt with including leases and matters of concern for
Action for Children

4Children (Trading) Limited (in administration) 15 l l



vl

Creditors
Work under this section includes correspondence and other contact with the creditors of the Company. The
wark includes the following:

s  Dealing with creditor correspondence via email and telephone.

s  Preparing reports to charge holders,

«  Maintaining creditors’ information on our insclvency database.

s Maintaining employee claims and liaising with Job Centre, Redundancy Payments Services etc.
¢ Dealing with potential trust.

« Dealing with pensian positions and third party.

Tradin
This se?:tion is in relation to the evacuation of the Charity Group’s head office. The work includes the
following:
» (Collecting all the books and records
» Liaising with agents in regards to the leased assets and other assets that required to be dealt with
prior to vacating the premises.

Forensics
Time was spent attending the Company’s head office and reviewing the IT systems and coltating a
comprehensive backup of all T information.

4Children (Trading) Limited (in administration) 16 p



IV Staffing, charging, subcontractor
and adviser policies and charge out
rates

Introduction

Detailed below are:

» Smith & Williamson LLP’s policies in relation to:
- Staff allocation and the use of subcontractors
- Professional advisers including S&WFS
- Disbursement recovery

+«  Smith & Williamson LLP’s and S&WFS' current charge out rates

Staff allocation and the use of subcontractors
Our general approach to resourcing our assignments is to allocate staff with the skills and experience to meet
the specific requirements of the case.

The constitution of the case team will usually consist of a partner and a partner or director or associate
director as joint office holders, a manager, and an administrator or assistant. The exact constitution of the
case team will depend on the anticipated size and complexity of the assignment and the experience
requirements of the assignment. The charge out rate schedule below provides details of all grades of staff and

their experience level.
We may use subcontractars to perform work which might ordinarily be carried out by us and our staff where it
is cost effective to do so and/or where the specific expertise offered by the subcontractor is required.

Details of any subcontractors’ services utilised in the period covered by this report are set out in the body of
this report.

Use of professional advisers

We select professional advisers such as agents and solicitors on the basis of balancing a number of factors
including:

«  The industry and/or practice area expertise required te perform the required waork.

= The complexity and nature of the assignment.

+ The availability of resources to meet the critical deadlines in the case.

* The charge out rates or fee structures that would be applicable to the assignment.

+ The extent to which we helieve that the advisers in question can add value to the assignment.

S&WFS

S&WEBC is a pensions consultancy firm which specialises in providing advice to Insolvency Practitioners on their
appointment in relation to all aspects of pensians. It is a division of S&WFS, a company associated with Smith
& Williamson LLP.

S&WEBC may be engaged to deal with the Company's pension affairs. Payments to parties in which the
administrators or their firm have an interest must be disclosed to, and approved by, creditors. Fees for their
services are accrued on a time costs basis. Consequently, details of the charge out rates for SEWEBC are
provided to creditors.

4Children {Trading) Limited (in administration) 17 p



Disbursements

Category 1 disbursements do not require approval by creditors. The type of disbursements that may be
charged as a Category 1 disbursement to a case generally comprise external supplies of incidental services
specifically identifiable to the case, such as postage, case advertising, invoiced travel and external printing,
room hire and document storage. Also chargeable will be any properly reimbursed expenses incurred by
personnel in connection with the case.

Category 2 disbursements do require approval from creditors. These are costs which are directly referable to
the appointment in question but are not payments which are made to an independent third party and may
include shared or allocated costs that can be allocated to the appointment on a proper and reasonable basis
stich as internal room hire, document storage or business mileage.

Since 7 July 2012 Smith & Williamson LLP’s policy is to recover only one type of Category 2 dishursement,
namely business mileage at HMRC's approved mileage rates at the relevant time. Current mileage rates are
45p per mile plus 5p per passenger per mile. Prior to 7 July 2012 approval may have been obtained to recover
other types of Category 2 disbursements.

Details of any Category 2 dishursements incurred and/ar recovered in the period cavered by this report are set
out in the body of this report.

Charge out rates

A schedule of Smith & Williamson LLP’s charge out rates will also be issued to creditors at the time the basis of
the administrators’ remuneration is approved.

The rates applicable to this appointment are set out below. There have been no changes to the charge out
rates during the period of this report.

Smith & Williamseon LLP London office  Regional
. . offices
Restructuring & Recavery Services Efbr
Charge out rates as at 1 July 2016 t/hr
Partner / Director 435-435 350-375
Associate Director 370-380 295-305
Managers 235-315 190-290
Other professional staff 150-235 120-175
Suppart & secretarial staff 85-90 60-135
Notes

1. Time is recorded in units representing 3 minutes or multiples thereof.

2. It may be necessary to utilise staff from both regional and London offices, subject to the
requirements of individual cases.

3. The firm's cashiering function is centralised and London rates apply. The cashiering function
time is incorparated within “Other professional staff” rates.

4Children (Trading) Limited (in administration) 18 p



S&WFS Employee Benefits Consultancy Per hour
Charge out rates from 1 July 2016 3
Director 225-420
Associate Director 200-240
Manager 185-195
70-145

Administrator

4Children (Trading) Limited (in administration) 19 ll



V Estimated Fees for the period
from 31 August 2016 to 30 August
2017

4 Chldran (Trading) in Admintctration
Fees tstimate acosrding to numbar of hours, grade of staff and expectad work 1o be undarts ken
31 hupust |
Anticipated cate duraton 1014 m 10"
Aupirit 1917
Sentor
parner s | Assocuts ::;:‘_': Aamintitrato [ sastetants &
Director Diracror Manager wrata upport tarf
r
{PAsurty rata () 433 203 133 200 200
Total
Total estimated | Average
Hours hours thre eests | sty rate
(1l
CLa 35 iica then of work function
| Admibrittra thon and plans
Statutory retoma & rrow .30 1109 13.20 3050 7%45.50 248,05
IrWLin porde-ApPOINE et Natiiicatian lectar, 103 5.0 1.5¢ 1ad 1158 1,054,060 144 0F
boning 0.50 1.00 3.00 s.0d 498 18,45 3,587,50 114 &7
Joh phaneving. reviess and Drogeasian (NG & MONKY Fviews and
planning meqtings, checkde: & diayy and any cotit of extanding the 1.4 LX ] 10,29 .70 5,080 75 3311
0.50 .00 4.0 460 | 1,507.50 ns.4
0.40 1.5 .50 seo] 135350 MHI.O05
50 .50 1.00 417.50 0. 75
1,15 00 745 | 1,30%.3% 110.52
X .00 500 1,070.00 4.0
2.00 IT] 4,00 76,00 | 2,410.00 141.90
.00 5.00 (X 15.00 {_ 3070.00 204 4T
Cominpendance with joint tiguidior 0.25 0.15 50,73 215 00
Director /rmanager review. 300rrw) and signing .15 0.3 «5.23 415.00
Oher 1.00 .00 15.00| 324500 a3
Invectigations
? & conducy 0.3 1.00 1.70 53%.50 1715
Stanitory bools and ACCOUNTING Noordh neview 1,00 1.00 1I5.00 15.00
3142 and SIP4 ablspacions (inc COCLAS4 forme} 1.0 L 700 s.50| 221750 13447
Inves! of chaims 0.50 4.00 1.0 450 1,357.50 19.42
Enquirias of asdvisors and sy pat ey with nebevant nformetion and Lot 1.0 3.00 +70.00 .1
0.50 oo 1.50 353 247.30
1.8 TEal | e Ja35) §.115.00
.0 +00 4.00 10.00 | 2.4t0 00
1.0 0 200,00
.00 400 5.0 32.00) 3,245.00 |
0.50 K] 117,50
1.00 40 1.00 .00 1,875.00
0.50 .80 117.30
1.4 X 3,40 | 1,164 0O
400 4,08 940.00
:Mmulw.mlmmlﬂum“m 1.20 1,20 £21.00
Financed smets LS therwive credhor, inc P snd 0 0.7 .73 176,15
Tracing {clasure) - -
Trading on dechidon and dey 1+3 OferaLion 9.0 4.45 345 3,005.00 123,42
Staff and Payroll (indd PAYE /NIC foy radiig paried) 1.09 113 128 25,00 mLn
L L& TR L ]
5.10 740 300 13.50 [ 4,557.30 84,00
4.20 1.00 S0 1,187.00 ne27
1.0 a0 00 12080 | 2,705.00 734
12,40 50,35 41,75 | 12,4400 06.¥2
0.50 300 3.30 T17 50 03.00
1,70 19.00 4550 7870 | 17.617.00 e 4d
1.40 - 174.00 135.00
2.0 100 5.260 [ 1,147.00 2 4H
RPO and ERA claime & tribunals .7 1.70 540.00
Filing - Cradilons 1.00 1.08 200.00 200.00
[Crechitors ComNeiee 0.5 ¢.50 117 39 135.00
|Forensks - whers applicable
ParenTia 0.% «%0 7.80 | 1,417.74 02.50
Toeal 36.0% 1.00 17480 233,45 17.95 444,23 | 107, 39494 m.74

We highlight that although these costs are significant, the joint administrators are not currently minded to
seek to recover them all.

4Children {Trading} Limited (in administratfon) 20



www.smithandwilliamson.com
Principal offices: London, Belfast, Birmingham, Bristol, Dublin, Glasgow, Guildford, Manchester, Salisbury and Southampton.

Smith & Willlamson LLP is regulated by the Institute of Chartered Accountants in England and Wales for a range of investment business
activities. A member of Nexia International. Registered in England at 25 Moorgate, London ECZR 6AY No 0C369871.

Nexia Smith & Williamson Audit Limited is registered to carry on audit work and regulated by the Institute of Chartered Accountants in
England and Wales for a range of Investment husiness activities. A member of Nexia International.

A member of

Nexia

International

Smith & Williamson is a member of Nexia International, a worldwide network of independent accounting and cansulting firms.

© Smith & Willlamson Holdings Limited 2013



=

werith &
Williamson

Private & Confidential

Registrar of Companies
Companies House

Crown Way Email:

Cardiff
CF14 3Uz

Dear Sir

4Children (Trading) Limited (in administration) (the “Company”)

25 Moorgate, London ECIR 6AY
Tel 020 7131 4000
Fax 020 7131 4001
DX 119507 Finsbury Square EC2
www smithandwilliamson.com

30 March 2017

QOur ref: ADM504/ AHS/ME/RK/FOCI360
Your ref:

Direct line: 020 7131 4880

runita. kholia@smithandwilliamson.com

High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Companies Court No.5192 of 2016

Company Number - 2433565
Please find enclosed for filing:

* A copy of the joint administrators’ progress report
+ Form 2.24B (CH)

Would you please stamp the enclosed copy-letter as acknowledgement of receipt and return it to

me in the enclosed prepaid envelope.

Yours faithfully
For 4Children (Trading) Limited

A H Stephens
Joint Administrator

Encs

Smith & Williamson LLP
The affairs, business and property of the Company are being managed by the administrators

Adam Henry Stephens, Finbarr Thomas O'Connell and Andrew Stephen McGill who act as agents of the Company and without personal liability
Adam Henry Stephens, Finbarr Thomas O'Connell and Andrew Stephen McGilt are licensed as insolvency practitioners in the UK by

the Institute of Chartered Accountants in England and Wales.

The word partner is used to refer to a member of Smith & Willlamson LLP. A list of members is available at the registered office

Registered in England at 25 Moorgate, London EC2R 6AY No OC3695631

Regulated by the institute of Chartered Accountants in England and Wales for a range of investment business activities

A member of Nexia International, a worldwide network ef independent accounting firms

A membar of
»

@Nema

nternatiena)



